A On and after the effective date of this act, no person shall 
engage or continue to engage in this Commonwealth, either 
as principal, employe, agent or broker, in the business of 
negotiating or making loans or advances of money for[ 
credit, in the amount or value of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) or less, and charge, collect, contract for or 
receive interest, discount, bonus, fees, ·fines,• commissions, 
charges, or other considerations which aggregate in excess 
of the interest that the lender would otherwise be permitted 
by law to charge if not licensed under this act on the·

[...]

Corporation Law of this Commonwealth, after first 
obtaining a license from the Secretary of Banking of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in accordance with the 
provisions of this act. 

3 

B. Any person who shall hold himself out as willing or able to
arrange for or negotiate such loans of twenty- five thousand
dollars ($25,000), or less where the interest, discount,
bonus, fees, fines; commissions or other considerations in
the aggregate exceeds the interest that the lender would
otherwise be permitted by law to charge or who solicits
prospective borrowers of such loans of twenty-five